
For requests for further information 
Contact: Jennifer Ashley 
E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Cared For Children and Care Leavers 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2nd September, 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2025.  

 
4. Update from the Shadow Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee  

(Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To receive a presentation from the Shadow Committee on work being undertaken.  

 
5. Update from the Corporate Parenting Executive Board  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 To receive an update from the August 2025 meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Executive Board.  
 

6. Cared for Children and Care Leaver Quarter 1 Scorecard  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 
 To receive the Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee Quarter 1 Scorecard 

for 2025-26.  
 

7. Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report  (Pages 29 - 46) 
 
 To receive the Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report for 2024/25. 

 
8. Cared for Sufficiency Strategy Update  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 
 To receive an update on the Cared for Sufficiency Strategy.  

 
9. Engagement with Front Line Services from Councillors  (Pages 51 - 68) 
 
 To receive details of engagement from Councillors with Front Line Services.  

 
 
Membership:  Councillors M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, D Clark, L Crane (Chair), 
R Fletcher, E Gilman, G Hayes, S Holland, R Moreton, B Posnett, B Puddicombe, 
J Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cared For Children and Care Leavers 

Committee 
held on Tuesday, 24th June, 2025 in The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Laura Crane (Chair) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, S Bennett-Wake, D Clark, R Fletcher, E Gilman, 
S Holland, B Posnett and B Puddicombe 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Dawn Godfrey, Executive Director, Children’s Services  
Tracy Stephen, Director of Family Help and Children's Social Care 
Laura Rogerson, Head of Service, Inclusion 
Nicola Wycherley, Designated Nurse  
Alison Sollom, Interim Head of Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Kristy Broadhurst, Service Manager, Cared for Children 
Samantha Derbyshire, Head of Provider Services  
Jessica Hillman, Service Manger, Cared for Children 
Annie Britton, Participation Lead 
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer  

 
 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor Laura Crane be appointed as Chair for the 2025/26 
municipal year.  
 
That Councillor Jos Saunders be appointed as Vice Chair for the 2025/26 
municipal year.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor George Hayes.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 
 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



 
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2025 be approved as a 
correct record subject to the inclusion of Laura Rogerson, Head of Service, 
being noted as in attendance.  
 

5 REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The committee received the report on the review of the committee’s terms 
of reference, as required on an annual basis. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Terms of Reference be noted.  
 

6 UPDATE FROM THE CORPORATE PARENTING EXECUTIVE BOARD  
 
The committee received an update on the work of the Corporate Parenting 
Executive Board. 
 
Details were provided on three workstream areas: 
 

- Good Homes For All - A housing workshop took place on 22 May 
2025 with 10 of housing providers, along with 4 Youth 
Ambassadors to develop a Charter for Care Experienced Young 
People.  
 

- Good Health and Wellbeing - 2 meetings of this group had taken 
place with good engagement and attendance 

 
- Good Educational Skills - An action plan workshop had taken place 

with partners to map out priorities in relation to this workstream. 
Task and finish groups will be established to progress actions. 

 
Information relating to performance updates from the virtual school and 
corporate parenting scorecard were also provided.  
 
In addition, the committee received a presentation from the Cared for 
Children and Care Leavers Shadow Committee that provided details on  
 

- Care Leavers experiences of moving into Independent 
Accommodation 

- The redesign of Independence Packs, with input from the 
Participation Team and Care Leaver Service, Care Leaver 
Ambassadors and partner agencies 

- Cared for Children engaging with the recommission of Independent 
Visitor and Advocacy Service with 20 young people taking part 

Page 4



- Cared for Children and Care Leavers had been involved in the 
recruitment of Senior Managers across the Local Authority 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates from the Corporate Parenting Executive Board and the 
Care Leavers Shadow Committee be noted.  
 

7 FOSTERING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The committee received the Fostering Service Annual Report for 2024/25.  
 
It was highlighted to the committee that although the number of Fostering 
Carers had increased, work was required to recruit and retain more. The 
service had made improvements and strengthened the service with 
consistency of staffing.  
 
Members requested information be circulated regarding how they can 
promote Foster Caring in their wards.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

8 CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS COMMITTEE 
QUARTER 4  SCORECARD  
 
The committee received the Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Committee Q4 scorecard for 2024-25. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 

Councillor Laura Crane (Chair) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



OFFICIAL

Cheshire East
Shadow Cared For Children and 

Care Leavers Committee 
September 2025

P
age 7
A

genda Item
 4



OFFICIAL

Participation and the Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan

Actions include:
• Develop and improve Independence Packs
• Be part of corporate parenting workstreams – 

good homes for all, good education and 
skills, good health and wellbeing

• Develop and review the local offer with young 
people

P
age 8



OFFICIAL

Care Leavers – Independence Packs 
• Participation Team and Care Leaver Service along 

with the Care Leaver Ambassadors and partner 
agencies such as health are delivering sessions 
and redesigning the independence packs.

• Weekly sessions have been delivered in 
Macclesfield and Crewe Care Leaver hubs. 

• Sessions were focussed on with young people to 
update the design, wording, format and evidence 
collection methods.

P
age 9



OFFICIAL

Independence Packs – the changes that 
have been made

• Themed independence pack e.g. “travel”, “finance”, “health” rather than 
“bronze, silver, gold”.

• The format – young people will be able to upload evidence in a format 
that works for them. Such as pictures, videos, audio, written text. 

• The difference this makes for young people is that they develop the 
skills needed, rather than what is required in a bronze, silver, gold 
package. The pack is more engaging and young person led. 

• There will be a design update, and new independence pack 
programme launched in the hubs in Crewe and Macclesfield in January 
2026. This will be co-delivered by the Care Leaver Service and partner 
agencies in the hubs and one to one if required.  

P
age 10



OFFICIAL

Cared For Children and Young People
Young people at My VOICE and our Cared for Children Activity Days 
through the summer have been working on:
• Developing a pen picture profile project – young people feel that 

professionals know everything about them, but they would like to 
break the ice and improve relationships with their corporate parents 
by finding out more about them.

• Sharing views and experiences with Leaders Unlocked on Cyber 
Crime to be shared in Cheshire Youth Commission’s Big 
Conversation.

• Taking part in fun and targeted activities including cooking, 
bushcraft, arts and crafts, water sports. 

P
age 11



OFFICIAL

What’s next?
• Care Leavers and the Ambassadors are planning with staff National Care 

Leaver Month in November 2025, activities include Local Offer Review, social 
activities, themed workshops, launching the Care Leaver Survey, Takeover Day 
and young people co-delivering training to staff.

• Christmas celebration for Care Leavers in December
• Star Celebration Day in November
• Discussions due to take place to find out if young people would like Care 

Experience to be a protected characteristic in Cheshire East
• November Children’s Rights Month annual campaign themed around safe 

spaces for children and young people and “article 31” of the UN Convention on 
the Rights of the Child

P
age 12



OFFICIAL

Any Questions? P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Corporate Parenting Executive Board Update – August 2025  

Overview  

The most recent Corporate Parenting Executive Board meeting took place on 30 July 2025. 

The meeting covered updates from the three workstream areas and performance updates 

from the virtual school and corporate parenting scorecard. The board also approved the 

document in relation to care leavers entitlements, subject to some minor amendments.  

Workstreams Overview 

1. Good Homes for All  

The Charter has been shared with our Registered Providers (RP) for comment, and when the 

final version is agreed, RPs will be asked to confirm their commitment by adding their 

corporate logo to the Charter. We will seek sign off from within CEC through the most 

appropriate route. This will provide our young people with a consistent offer across the four 

key areas of their housing journey.  

We have developed a draft ‘to be’ pathway for first moves from the start of the 

independence journey to in tenancy support, learning from feedback from the Youth 

Ambassadors, registered providers, Children’s Services and Housing.   We are also using a 

small pot of money to support paying rent in advance to secure the tenancy more efficiently 

and working with registered providers to help cover this cost. 

Workforce development has agreed that CEC volunteering days can be used to support 

young people to move into their new homes.  We have also extended the Lifestyle benefits 

provided by Vivup to our care leavers when they are ready to move into their home, this will 

continue until they are 25.  

The area of focus for the next period is gaining approval for the Charter from RPs and 

finalising the new pathway and planning ways to embed the processes for both Housing and 

Children’s Services and continuing to explore Tenancy Ready training options.  

Reviewing feedback from the Local Offer Mid Term Review will form a key part of the 

ongoing activity. 

 

2. Good Health and Well-being 

On review of feedback from care leavers at the care leaver offer mid-point review 
[...]
this has gone from 

66% to 96% with IRO support, this data shows that when we focus on something we can see 

a real shift.  Our SGO data is at 17%, above our statistical neighbours at 12% and we have 

also seen a reduction in placement moves. 

Continued focus on improving the % of currently cared for children who have had a C&F 

assessment in the last 12 months as well as a focus on improving SDQ scores. 

 

Care Leaver Local Offer Mid-term Review 

Care leaver ambassadors led the local offer review on 4 June, this was well attended by 
professionals and key stakeholders.   Some key highlights/feedback received from young 
people include:  

The co-production element of independence packs was well received.  

Pledge 2 of cared for strategy, linking education and childcare. 

General support around the implications of benefits, universal credit, wider support 
available etc. to make sure they’re not worse off. 

Providing more work experience and employability skills like English and Maths, this is linked 
to a piece of work currently ongoing. 

There is inconsistency around the local offer and the age that some entitlements go up to 
e.g. care leavers can get a bus pass until 21, council tax free up to 25 -  we need to ensure 
that our local offer is as accessible and clear as possible, unfortunately, there may be 

Page 17



 

 

OFFICIAL 

differences between entitlements, but we need to make that clear and simplify any 
information we put out there. 

Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Corporate Parenting Executive Board will take place on 26 

September 2025. 

Page 18



    

 

 

 

             

 

BRIEFING REPORT   

 Cared For Children and Care Leavers Committee 

 02 September 2025 

 Cared for Children and Care Leavers Scorecard Q1 2025/2026 

 

Report of: Tracy Stephen, Director of Family Help & Children’s 

Social Care 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report sets out the performance for the Cared for Children and 
Care Leavers service for quarter 1 of 2025/26 (1 April 2025 – 30 June 
2025). The Cared for Children and Care Leavers committee is asked to 
note the performance for quarter 1 and to provide support and 
challenge in relation to performance for our Cared for Children and Care 
Leavers. 

Background 

2 The Cared for Children and Care Leavers Scorecard provides key 
performance data, reported quarterly, which indicates the trajectory of 
practice and performance across the service and for our cared for 
children and care experienced young people. This report highlights key 
practice areas with supporting narrative for information, assurance and 
scrutiny purposes. 

Briefing Information 

3 Key strengths and areas for development identified within the scorecard 
are outlined. 

3.1 Strengths 

Quarter one of the current year shows a continuing downward trajectory 

in relation to the number of children becoming cared for in Cheshire 

East which is positive as it indicates that our work is supporting children 

to remain living with their parents safely. Our rate per 10,000 of cared 

for children (66%) sits below the national average (70%) and above that 

OPEN 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

of our statistical neighbours (60%) so there are further improvements to 

be made in this area, which should be achieved through our Families 

First reforms and in progression of discharging Care Orders for children 

who no longer require us to share parental responsibility. 

Over the last quarter, there has been a significant focus, with the 

support from IRO colleagues, in ensuring children and young people 

have seen a dentist and the scorecard indicates an excellent 

improvement since last quarter from 66% to 96%. 

There has been good progress in securing permanency and stability for 

children with an increase in the making of Special Guardianship Orders 

which is above our statistical neighbours achievements of 12%, 

standing at 17%, and a small reduction in the number of children who 

have experienced 3 or more placement moves in the last quarter from 

63% to 61%. Aligned to this, there has also been a reduction in the 

number of children who have had a placement move in the last quarter 

from 83 to 65 individuals. 

The number of children who have a long-term matched placement over 

the last quarter (119) has remained stable from last quarter (117). We 

have recently revised how we have oversight of children’s permanence 

plans and the revised permanence panel took place for the first time on 

19.8.25. The panel includes representatives from other service areas, 

such as fostering, the Independent Reviewing Officers and the Virtual 

School. This will mean information leading to decision-making will be 

improved and the panel is designed to respond more fluidly to children’s 

needs so should see an improvement in children achieving permanence 

through SGO, reunification to family or long-term match over the coming 

12 months. 

3.2 Assurance 

The scorecard shows a significant rise in the reported data in relation to 

16-18 year olds that are not in education, employment or training (NEET 

- 51). This is linked to a number of young people not returning to college 

post Easter, alongside some of our young people leaving their 

apprenticeship or job. There has also been a change to how the data is 

being reported, as it now includes those young people who are 

attending employability programmes. In order to offer some assurance, 

more detail is provided regarding the current position in this area of 

practice.  

Page 20



  
  

 

 

There are currently 145 eligible or former relevant care leavers aged 16-

18 years old. Of these, 51 are not in education, employment or training 

(NEET) (35%). This is in line with our statistical neighbours and the 

national average. 

8 young people are unable to be engaged in education, employment or 

training (EET) due to ill health, disability or pregnancy. 13 are currently 

[...]
y
 5

 -
 W

e 
w

ill
 p

re
p

ar
e 

yo
u

n
g 

p
eo

p
le

 f
o

r 
A

d
u

lt
h

o
o

d

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

# OFFICIAL

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

0   

  

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

  

  

    

  

INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICERS  

  

( IRO ) 

  

ANNUAL REPORT 

  

F OR CHILDREN IN  

CARE AND CARE LEAVER S 

    

20 24 / 20 25 

  

Page 29 Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

  

   

  

  

CONTENTS   
Introduction .................................................................................................................... 2 

Purpose of Service and Legal Context ........................................................................... 3 

Profile of the IRO Service and Workload ........................................................................ 4 

Profile of our cared for children ...................................................................................... 6 

Performance data for Cared for Reviews ....................................................................... 6 

Performance data for Pathway Plan Reviews 18-21yrs ................................................. 8 

Annual data for Key Performance Indicators .................................................................. 9 

Participation ................................................................................................................... 9 

Attendance ................................................................................................................... 10 

Feedback about the service ......................................................................................... 11 

Consultation with partner agencies .............................................................................. 12 

Dispute Resolution and Quality Assurance Alerts ........................................................ 13 

Progress against targets 2023/2024 ............................................................................ 14
[...]
ng information and working 

collaboratively not only ensures plans are progressed but ensures identified needs are 

being met and supported by the right people. We are hoping that the introduction of an 

online portal will assist partners in providing timely consultations.   

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

   

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

August 2025 Update on the Sufficiency Strategy 2024-2027 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
Cheshire East Council – Sufficiency Strategy 2025 Update 
August 2025 
 
 
Over the past year, Cheshire East Council (CEC) has made careful and deliberate progress 
in implementing our 2024–2027 Sufficiency Strategy, with a clear focus on increasing local 
placement choice, improving stability, and delivering earlier, more sustainable interventions 
for children and families. 
 
Progress Made 
 
We have taken a proactive and strategic approach to addressing sufficiency challenges, 
particularly those affecting placement stability and access to the right provision at the right 
time. Among our most significant achievements this year: 
 

• Joining Foster4 

CEC joined the Foster4 collaborative, working closely with eight North West local authorities. 
This strategic move has given us access to a wider pool of potential carers, increased 
marketing reach, and enabled us to align our fostering offer with regional best practice. Early 
indications show an uplift in enquiries, and we're now focused on conversion and retention. 
 

• Two in-house children’s homes opened 

We now operate two CEC-run residential homes. These two homes offer high-quality, stable 
care and have already reduced our reliance on out-of-borough placements for some of our 
most vulnerable children. The homes were commissioned in response to specific local need 
and provide therapeutic support alongside day-to-day care.  Flude House is rated by Ofsted 
as Good in all areas and is at full occupancy, this home opened in May 2024. Cherry Tree 
House was registered in earl
[...]
able placement 
strategy that reflects the individual needs of our children and young people, and we welcome 
continued collaboration and oversight from partners in delivering on that mission. 

 
 
 
 

Page 50



    

 

 

 

             

 

BRIEFING REPORT   

 Cared For Children and Care Leavers Committee 

 Date: 02 September 2025 

Engagement with frontline services from councillors  

 

Report of: Allison Sollom  

 

Purpose of Report 

1 To summarise and report on frontline visits undertaken by Councillor 
Bennett-Wake, Councillor Holland and Councillor Wye to the Cared for 
Children and Care Leaver service throughout July 2025. 

Background 

2 On the 14th of July, Councillor Bennett-Wake visited the Cared for 
Children service; on the 17th July 2025, Councillor Holland visited the 
Care Leaver service and on the 24th of July, Councillor Wye visited the 
Court team.  

2.1 During each visit, the Councillors undertook four meetings. The first was 
with the Service Manager, the second with a frontline practitioner, the 
third with a team manager, and the last meeting was a focus group of 
approximately 6 practitioners. After the visits, each councillor completed 
a report of their findings. 

Briefing Information 

3 Summary of the strengths identified in relation to quality of practice: 

• Staff are dedicated and passionate and enhance the lives of 

children and young people and the child’s voice is at the centre of 

practice 

• Social Workers feel supported by managers who want to develop 

staff and also by peers sharing best practice and expertise 

OPEN 
 

Page 51 Agenda Item 9



  
  

 

 

• The implementation of the Court team has had a positive impact 

on staff in the cared for children service and in the court team 

• Experiences of supervision have improved through preparation or 

through focus and task centred approach 

• AI is helping to reduce workload in report writing and to produce 

higher quality work. 

Summary of the areas for development identified in relation to quality of 

practice: 

• Finding time to attend training is a challenge, as is the paperwork 

required for some process related tasks 

• Family time is an area of challenge, both in relation to the lack of 

supervisors and lack of suitable locations 

• Practitioners would like Personal Advisors to be allocated to 

young people at an earlier stage to support transitions work and 

support from adult services for care leavers to be improved 

• Consistency of practice needs to improve and staff broadly 

recognise this and the areas of practice which need to be better 

• Sufficiency of foster carers means children are not always living 

in their local area and staff are travelling long distances to visit 

children, working long hours 

• There are not enough good accommodation and care providers 

for children 

• Improved processes are required relating to work moving into the 

court team. 

 

Summary of the strengths in the experience of working for Cheshire 

East: 

• Progression routes within their careers 

• Staff feel supported by managers at all levels and by their peers 

• Everyone focuses on getting the best outcomes for children 

• Clarity about the improvement journey and what is best practice. 

Summary of areas for development in the experience of working for 

Cheshire East: 

• Lack of space in Delamere House and conditions are too hot with 

insufficient fans 

• Meeting rooms are used by other services resulting in a lack of 

private space and a lack of confidentiality 

Page 52



  
  

 

 

• Long working hours and long travelling time due to out of area 

placement 

• The tone of Cheshire East feels to be funding and data driven  

• Pay not always correct; agency Social Workers paid more 

• Turnover of senior management creates changes 

• Delay in appointing a Head of Service meant staff felt alone in 

making important decisions 

• Would like purpose built care leaver Hubs and fam
[...]
eting
	Minutes

	4 Update from the Shadow Cared for Children and Care Leavers Committee
	5 Update from the Corporate Parenting Executive Board
	6 Cared for Children and Care Leaver Quarter 1 Scorecard
	(6a) 2025-26 Score Card Quater 1

	7 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report
	8 Cared for Sufficiency Strategy Update
	9 Engagement with Front Line Services from Councillors
	(9a) Frontline Visits Form - 14.7.25
	(9b) Frontline Visits Form 17.7.25
	(9c) Frontline Visits Form 24.7.25




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cared For Children and Care Leavers Committee 

held on Tuesday, 2nd September, 2025 in The Capesthorne Room,  
Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Crane (Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, S Bennett-Wake, C Bulman, R Fletcher, E Gilman, 
G Hayes, B Posnett, B Puddicombe and L Wardlaw 

 
Officers in attendance 
Dawn Godfrey, Executive Director Children’s Services 
Tracy Stephens, Director of Family Help and Children’s Social Care 
Laura Rogerson, Head of Service Inclusion 
Alison Sollom, Interim Head of Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Samantha Derbyshire, Head of Provider Services 
Shawn Hanks, Head of Safeguarding and Quality 
Rachel Kenyon, Safeguarding Quality Assurance Manager 
Annie Britton, Participation Lead 
Katie Mills, Head of Quality and Safety Improvement, Cheshire and 
Merseyside ICB 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Beanland, D Clark, S 
Hollandand J Saunders. Councillors S Adams, C Bulman and L Wardlaw 
attended as substitutes. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2025 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

12 UPDATE FROM THE SHADOW CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE 
LEAVERS COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received an update on behalf of the Cared for Children 
and Care Leavers Shadow Committee.  



The presentation provided an overview of the participation in the 
Children’s Services improvement plan. Key points included: 

• Redevelopment of the Independence Packs with the packs being 
theme around travel, finance, and health. This was to help young 
people develop the skills they needed rather than what was 
required in a bronze, silver, and gold package. Evidence could be 
submitted in various formats. The new Independence Packs would 
be launched in January 2026. 

• A new initiative of Pen Picture Profiles was being developed to help 
professionals better understand care-experienced young people. 

• National Care Leaver Month would take place in November 2025 

• Star Celebration Day would take place in November. 

• November was also Children’s Rights Month with a focus on safe 
spaces for children and young people and ‘article 31’ of the UN 
Convention on the Rights of a Child. 

 
The Committee supported the new independence pack themes and the 
idea of the pen picture profiles to help understanding between young 
people and corporate parents. It was recognised that elected members 
needed to better understand their roles as corporate parents. 
 
Reference was made to protected characteristics status for care 
experience. It was stated that there was an ongoing consultation with 
young people about adopting care experience as a protected characteristic 
and that there were mixed views as some valued privacy with others saw 
the benefit in access to support. It was noted that other local authorities 
had adopted this status, and any potential policy would impact on housing, 
employment, and commissioning services. 
 

13 UPDATE FROM THE CORPORATE PARENTING EXECUTIVE BOARD  
 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Corporate 
Parenting Executive Board. 
 
The report provided details on the workstreams and performance updates 
on the virtual school and corporate parenting scorecard. 
 
The Committee commented on the following: - 

• the SDQ data and that there was a discrepancy between reported 
data and actual practice. In response it was stated that work was 
underway to align data and practice. 

• emphasis should be on embedding improvements long term rather 
than short term fixes. 

• staff volunteering days could be used to support care leavers 
moving into new homes. 

• Inconsistency in the local offer e.g. buses passes were only until 
age 21 whilst council tax exemption was until age 25. 

• importance of tenancy readiness training and in response it was 
stated that training was not limited to short session and that 



preparations for independence started early and were tailored to 
individual needs. 

• the need for ongoing quality assurance of residential and supported 
accommodation providers. It was reported that there was multi-
agency oversight including Ofsted reports, independent reviews, 
and social worker visits. 

 
14 CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVER QUARTER 1 

SCORECARD  
 
Consideration was given to the Quarter 1 Scorecard which covered the 
period April to June 2025. 
 
A correction to the Scorecard was reported that NEET (Not in Education, 
Employment, or Training) figures for 16–18-year-olds should read 25 and 
not 51 as stated in the report. 
 
The key highlights from the Scorecard were:  

• the reduction in the number of children entering care. 

• the increased use of Special Guardianship Order which showed the 
success of placing children with extended family. 

• fewer children were experiencing placement movement. 

• the introduction of a revised Permanence Panel, involving multiple 
services to ensure better decision making. 

 
The Committee commented on the on the following matters: 

• placement stability and if fewer moves equated to greater stability 
for children. 

• support for NEETs and if there was follow up for non-participating 
youths. 

• placement out of the Borough and asked if a breakdown by duration 
and distance could be provided. 

• use of the Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire and should be 
used at entry and midpoint to track wellbeing. 

• the Kings Trust and if any cared for children were put forward for 
this Trust. 

• who was responsible for the planning and licensing of care homes 
and were informed that planning applications were handled by the 
planning department and that licensing as the responsibility of the 
provider and Ofsted. 

 
15 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT  

 
Consideration was given to the annual report of the Independent 
Reviewing Officers which highlighted performance, challenges, and 
improvements over the reporting year. 
 
Key highlights of the report were: -  



• the case load of the Independent Review Officers peaked at 100 
during the year, with the recommended case load being 50 to 70.  

• 76% of reviews were completed on time, which had since improved 
to over 90%. 

• the timeliness of review minutes was poor and effects were ongoing 
to ensure that review were properly documented and shared 
promptly. 

• only 48% of children had attended their reviews during the reporting 
year but the rate was improving.  

• a new electronic portal was being developed to help with 
consultation with partner agencies. 

• concerns raised by children included the frequent changes in social 
workers, lack of progression in care plans and the feeling that 
decisions were made about them rather than with them. 

 
The Committee asked about the use of AI, and it was explained that this 
was being explored for recording minutes, but care had to be taken to 
preserve personal and sensitive aspects of these.  
 
The Committee noted that face to face reviews were being reintroduced 
now that caseloads had become manageable and were the preferred 
option. The attendance figures would be benchmarked against 
neighbouring and regional councils. 
 

16 CARED FOR SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the progress made against the 
Sufficiency Strategy, which aimed to ensure there were enough suitable 
placements and support services for children in care and care leavers. 
Progress to date included  

• the Council joining the Foster4 regional collaboration which had 
given the council access to a wider pool of potential foster carers. 

• the opening of two in-house children’s homes which had helped 
reduce the reliance on out-of-brough placements.   

• expansion of the supported accommodation with the provision of 
additional beds and emergency beds 

• a focus in Post 18 support to provide housing and a move adult 
services 

• the launch of a Court Team to help streamline legal casework and 
improve timescales for achieving adoption and Special 
Guardianship Orders 

• a redesign of commissioning with a new director joining in 
September 2025 

 
The Committee commented on the use of kinship care, and the creation of 
the new court team.  Concerns were raised about drift and delays in the 
fostering and adoption process.   
 
 



17 ENGAGEMENT WITH FRONT LINE SERVICES FROM COUNCILLORS  
 
Consideration was given to the report on the frontline visits undertaken by 
Councillors S Bennett-Wake, S Holland, and B Wye in July 2025. 
 
The appendices to the reports set out findings of each councillor’s visits, 
including the strengths identified in relation to quality of practice and 
identified areas for development.  
 
The report set out the response from the Head of Service Cared for 
Children to the frontline visit findings. 
 
The Committee welcomed the return to face-to-face visits post COVID and 
recognised the depth and value of these visits. From the findings, the 
Committee emphasised the importance of having comfortable, safe, and 
private working environments and praised staff for their dedication in their 
work. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm 
 

Councillor L Crane (Chair) 
 

 


